




June 16, 1994

Honorable George G. Alongi

City Councilmember

City of Lake Elsinore

130 South Main Street

Lake Elsinore, CA  92530






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-94-186

Dear Councilmember Alongi:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a Lake Elsinore City Councilmember/Redevelopment Agency Boardmember under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


As a Lake Elsinore City Councilmember/Redevelopment Agency Boardmember, may you participate in the city council's consideration of a proposal to build a 300-room Red Lion Inn (with a related Conference Center and Marina) at a site within 300 feet of property you own?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in any decision concerning the project if the decision will have any financial effect on the fair market value of your property.  Of course, whether there will be a financial effect on your property is a factual determination that we cannot make.

FACTS


The city is currently considering a proposal to build a 300-room Red Lion Inn and a related Conference Center and Marina within the city.  


You are a Lake Elsinore City Councilmember/Redevelopment Agency Boardmember.  You also own property immediately adjacent to the hotel site.  Your property has been developed with condominiums owned by you and your family members.  In our telephone conversation of June 14, 1994, you stated that you own the property immediately adjacent to the project boundaries.  

You have asked whether you have a conflict of interest with respect to the decision.

ANALYSIS


The Act was adopted by the voters in California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


According to your facts, you own property (part of a condominium complex owned by you and your family) which is situated immediately adjacent to the project site in question.  Your interest in the property is worth more than $1,000.  Thus, you may not participate in any decision that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on your property.


The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  The effect of a decision on real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest, is material if:


The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interests.





Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).


You stated that your real property is within 300 feet of the proposed project site.  Since your property is in such close proximity to the property which is the subject of the decision, you may not participate in the decision if there will be any financial effect on your real property.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
